

Case No. S259392
2nd Civil No. B259392
Los Angeles Superior Court No. BS143004

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA and ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Respondent,

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, and the
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, and the CITY OF LOS
ANGELES, and the LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT,
Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three (No. B259392)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

PETER BIBRING (SBN 223981)
pbibring@aclusocal.org
CATHERINE A. WAGNER (SBN 302244)
cwagner@aclusocal.org
ACLU FOUNDATION
OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West Eighth Street
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 977-5295
Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

*JENNIFER LYNCH (SBN 240701)
jlynch@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-99

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Review is Necessary to Ensure Correct Construction of
 Government Code Section 6254(f) by Lower Courts 2

 II. The Impact of Proposition 59 on § 6254(f)’s Records of
 Investigations Exemption is Properly Before the Court..... 5

 III. Whether the Catch-All Exemption in Government Code
 Section 6255 Should Apply is Not Under Review 7

CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Farm-Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 1077 (2008).....	7
<i>Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 1103 (1988).....	7
<i>Long Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 59 (2014).....	2, 5
<i>Mendez v. City of Gardena</i> , Case No: 2:13-cv-9042 SVW (AJX), Doc. No. 252 (C.D. Cal. June 26, 2015).....	4
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 147 Cal. 346 (1905).....	1, 3
<i>People v. Randle</i> , 35 Cal. 4th 987 (2005).....	6
<i>People v. Super. Ct. (Ghilotti)</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 888 (2002).....	6, 7
<i>Snukal v. Flightways Mfg., Inc.</i> , 23 Cal. 4th 754 (2000).....	3

Statutes

Gov't Code § 6254(f).....	<i>passim</i>
Gov't Code § 6255.....	7

Rules

Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.500(b)(1).....	1, 3
--	------

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. art. I, § 3.....	4, 5, 6, 7
Proposition 59.....	5

Other Authorities

Henry Gass, *Body camera video is coming, but who gets to watch it?*,
Christian Science Monitor (July 16, 2015).....4

Marissa Lang, *Sacramento police chief wants body cameras for officers*,
Sacramento Bee (May 19, 2015)5

Restrictions on Public Access to Body Cam Footage Anger Many,
Christian Press (May 26, 2015)4

Robert Salonga, *San Jose police's body camera policy worries watchdog*,
San Jose Mercury News (May 23, 2015)4
